

**STATE OF FLORIDA
IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. 4D18-1220, 4D18-1519, and 4D18-2124**

EVERGLADES LAW CENTER, INC., MAGGY
HURCHALLA, and DONNA SUTTER MELZER,
Appellants

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, et al.,
Appellees

On Appeal from Orders of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Martin County County, Florida
Case No. 43 2017 CA 001098 CAAXMX
Case No. 43 2017 CA 000108 CAAXMX

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE SOUTH
FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

Brian J. Accardo
Florida Bar No.: 55315

Judith W. Levine
Florida Bar No.: 862789

James W. Sherman
Florida Bar No.: 61693

Laura E. Scala-Olympio
Florida Bar No.: 117942

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
3301 Gun Club Road
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406
(561) 682-2791
baccardo@sfwmd.gov
jlevine@sfwmd.gov
jsherman@sfwmd.gov
lscalaol@sfwmd.gov

*Counsel for the South Florida
Water Management District*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of the Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Arguments	10
I. The transcript is a confidential mediation communication made in furtherance of mediation and is exempt under section 44.102(3), Florida Statutes.	10
A. Hurchalla avoids interpretation of the exemption and instead addresses arguments that are not at issue.....	11
B. The attorney-client sessions were confidential mediation communications under the statutory definitions.....	14
C. The exemption must also be content based or it is quickly stripped of any effect.	17
D. Transcripts are written communications.....	20
E. The exemption in section 44.102(3), Florida Statutes, reflects a policy objective by the Legislature to protect the sanctity of court-ordered mediation confidentiality.	22
F. Disclosure of the transcript would render the section 44.102(3), Florida Statutes, exemption mere surplusage when considered with other statutes and rules.	27
G. The cited Attorney General opinion would have disastrous impacts.	28
H. The District’s interpretation of section 44.102(3), Florida Statutes, would not protect improper conduct because the Legislature has implemented safeguards against its misuse.	29

II. Even if section 44.102(3), Florida Statutes, does not apply, the transcript is protected from disclosure by section 286.011, Florida Statutes, because litigation is ongoing.....	32
III. The trial court correctly found venue for the District’s Declaratory Action was proper in Martin County because it is the county of residence for two of the Defendants, the cause of action accrued there, and the trial judge had continuing jurisdiction over enforcement of his mediation orders.	34
A. Venue was properly entertained in Martin County where the Declaratory Action accrued from a Martin County case and the trial judge’s enforcement power over its own mediation orders was implicated.	35
IV. Law Center’s Petition for Writ of Mandamus was properly denied because the transcript is exempt. To the extent Hurchalla raises other issues in Point II, they are waived.	37
A. Hurchalla waived all issues except interpretation of mediation exemption.	37
Conclusion	40
Certificate of Service	41
Attorney Certification Regarding Font Requirements.....	41

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Walker</i> , 810 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	36
<i>Am. Vehicle Ins. Co. v. Goheagan</i> , 35 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	35
<i>Brown v. Denton</i> , 152 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	13
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 2006).....	35, 37
<i>Capeletti Bros. Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 499 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 1st DCA1986)	19
<i>Carr v. Stetson</i> , 741 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	34
<i>Chmielewski v. City of St. Pete Beach</i> , 161 So. 3d 521 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	31
<i>Crossings at Fleming Island Cmty. Dev. Dist. v. Echeverri</i> , 991 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2008)	39
<i>Dept. of Agr. v. Middleton</i> , 24 So. 3d 624 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	35
<i>Dive Bimini, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 745 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA1999).....	36
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981).....	38
<i>DR Lakes, Inc. v. Brandsmart U.S.A.</i> , 819 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	24
<i>Fla. Gamco, Inc. v. Fontaine</i> , 68 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	35, 36
<i>Fla. Soc. of News. Ed., Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Svc. Comm’n.</i> , 543 So. 2d 1262, 1266 (Fla. 1989)	19
<i>Gretz v. Fla. Unemp. Appeals Comm.</i> , 572 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1991)	21
<i>Hadley v. Hadley</i> , 140 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	11
<i>Hardee Cnty. v. FINR II, Inc.</i> , 221 So. 3d 1162 (Fla. 2017)	22
<i>Johnston v. Hudlett</i> , 32 So. 3d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	38
<i>Justice Coalition v. First Dist. Ct. of App. Nominating Comm’n.</i> , 823 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	18, 21

<i>Kissimmee Util. Auth. v. Better Plastics, Inc.</i> , 526 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1988).....	38
<i>Marston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.</i> , 341 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	18
<i>MCR Funding v. CMG Funding Corp.</i> , 771 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	36
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002)	36
<i>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk</i> , 504 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1987).....	29
<i>Paranzino v. Barnett Bank, N.A.</i> , 690 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)....	16, 24, 33
<i>Premier Cruise Lines, Ltd., Inc. v. Gavrilis</i> , 554 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	35
<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	37
<i>State v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 582 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	8, 20
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough Cty. Expressway Auth. v. K.E. Morris Alignment Serv., Inc.</i> , 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1983).....	22
<i>Tierra Holdings Ltd. v. Mercantile Bank</i> , 78 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	10, 32
<i>Tropicana Prod., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 501 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	35
Statutes	
§11.45(4)(c), Fla. Stat.	12
§15.07, Fla. Stat.	12
§39.809(4), Fla. Stat.....	12
§44.011, Fla. Stat.	35
§44.101(3), Fla. Stat.....	23
§44.102(3), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§44.302(2), Fla. Stat.....	20, 23
§44.401, Fla. Stat.	23
§44.403, Fla. Stat.	14, 15

§44.404, Fla. Stat.	15
§47.011, Fla. Stat.	34
§47.021, Fla. Stat.	34
§110(201(4), Fla. Stat.	13
§119.07(6), Fla. Stat.....	31
§211.33(5), Fla. Stat.....	13
§239.77, Fla. Stat.	19
§286.011, Fla. Stat.	27
§288.9520, Fla. Stat.	13
§390.01114(4)(e), Fla. Stat.	21
§395.0193(4), Fla. Stat.....	13
§395.0197(6)(c), Fla. Stat.	13

Other Authorities

Attorney General Opinion 96-75, Sep. 30, (1996)	28
Fran L. Tetunic, <i>Florida Mediation Case Law: Two Decades of Maturation</i> , 28 Nova L. Rev. 87 (2003)	26
House Bill 1765 Staff Analysis (2004).....	21
Marcia S. Cohen, <i>The Mediation Privilege</i> , 87 Fla. Bar J. 14 (2013)	26
Paul Dayton Johnson, <i>Confidentiality in Mediation: What Can Florida Glean from the Uniform Mediation Act?</i> , 30 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 487 (2003).....	26
Sarah Randolph Cole. <i>Secrecy and Transparency in Dispute Resolution: Protecting Confidentiality in Mediation: A Promise Unfulfilled?</i> , 54 Kan. L. Rev. 1419 (2006).....	26
T. Noble Foster et al., <i>The Promise of Confidentiality in Mediation: Practitioners’ Perceptions</i> , J. Disp. Resol. 163 (2009)	26

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.720(d) 12, 17
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.53521
Fla. R. Juv. P. 8.83021
